## 502619169 01/02/2014

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2665778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
XMOBB, INC.	07/19/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONSET VI, L.P.	
Street Address:	2490 SAND HILL ROAD	
City:	MENLO PARK	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94025	

Name:	JAVELIN VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.	
Street Address:	ONE RINCON CENTER	
Internal Address:	101 SPEAR STREET, SUITE 255	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14045479	
Application Number:	14045522	
Application Number:	14045556	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (719)623-0141

 Phone:
 7194757103

 Email:
 ptohlg@me.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: HUFFMAN LAW GROUP, P.C.

**PATENT** 

502619169 REEL: 031882 FRAME: 0967

Address Line 1: 7702 BARNES RD., STE. 140-46 Address Line 4: COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80922		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAYSIE J. LOCKE	
Signature:	/Taysie J. Locke/	
Date:	01/02/2014	
Total Attachments: 2 source=XMOBB_Assignment_to_Onset_and_Javelin_#page1.tif source=XMOBB_Assignment_to_Onset_and_Javelin_#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031882 FRAME: 0968

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, XMobb, Inc. is the Assignee of patent applications listed in the attached Appendix A:

AND WHEREAS, Onset VI, L.P. together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, with its principal office at 2490 Sand Hill Road, Menio Park, CA 94025, and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P. together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, with its principal office at One Rincon Center, 101 Spear Street, Suite 255, San Francisco, CA 94105 want to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s), and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge. XMobb, Inc. has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said **Onset VI, L.P. and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P.**, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest in concerned, to said **Onset VI, L.P. and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P.** as assignee of the entire right, title and interest;

I ALSO HEREBY sell and assign to **Onset VI, L.P. and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P.**. their successors and assigns, the foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and of the European Patent Convention, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant that I will communicate to said Onset VI, L.P. and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P.. or to their successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and at the expense of said Onset VI, L.P. and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P., testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Onset VI, L.P. and Javelin Venture Partners, L.P., their successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day and year:

SHERRY MCKENN

CEO

XMOBB, INC.

7-19-12

DATE

# **APPENDIX A**

Matter ID	NonProv SN	Prov SN
ODDM.0101	12969487	61415345
ODDM.0102	12986512	61415348
ODDM.0104	12986547	61415350
ODDM.0105	12986738	61415351
ODDM.0107	12986882	61415353
ODDM.0114	13028581	
ODDM.0122	12986912	61415344
ODDM.0123	12986932	61415349
ODDM.0124	12986938	61415346
ODDM.0128	13017390	
ODDM.0129	13026579	
XMOBB.0130		61585338

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031882 FRAME: 0970